Moriso n LEGAL Lir;ml\gr%gzgghmn @ ian@morisonlegal.com.au

. (08) 9792 4693
LITIGATION COMMERCIAL LAW CRIMINAL LAW 0 0418 916709

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

27 November 2015
Mr Andrew Laughton
11B Keble Heights
Bunbury

WA 6230

Dear Mr Laughton
RE: Retaining Wall

Please find enclosed Sharyl Marsh’s affidavit and documents numbered 5-49 filed at the Bunbury
Court House today.

Kind
e

regards
| Vilg wowr

P

~Tan Morison

© 24 Arthur Street, Bunbury WA 6230 [} PO Box 2666, Bunbury WA 6231




[ MAGISTRATES COURT of WESTERN AUSTRALIA N
(CIVIL JURISDICTION)
GENERAL FORM OF AFFIDAVIT
FORM 2
Registry: Bunbury Case number;
BUN/GCLM/316/2015
Phone: 9781 4200
Fax: 9721 8180
Claimant ’ Andrew Laughton
Defendant ' Sharyl Marsh

| Sharyl Marsh of 14 Trinity Rise College Grove

(full name and address) Administrator (occupation)
(* Delete as applicable)
having been duly sworn say on oath the following:

1. | am the Defendant (description of party) in this case.

2. | believe | have a good defence to the claim. In his form 3 the Claimant claims:

(1)
(2)

700mm of sand was stacked against a fence which runs along our common boundary.
on 4 September 2012 the fence collapsed and a bulge appeared in the top course of retaining

wall bricks.

3)

an engineer’s report shows that the extra loading of 700 mm of sand could cause the retaining

wall to collapse.

(4)

I am liable for the replacement of the boundary fence, the cost of reinforcement of the

retaining wall and removal of the extra overburden loading.

3.
(1)

In his form 19 the Claimant claims:
the alleged 700mm of sand was the major cause of the fence breaking and the boundary

retaining wall cracking and bulging.

(2)

| am liable for the costs of reinforcing the section of boundary retaining wall that is damaged

and to suit a new ground level at 14 Trinity Rise.

4,

| admit that the boundary fence was damaged around September 2012. | do not admit the

retaining wall suffered any damage at the time the fence was damaged.

5.
(1)
(i)
(ii)
wall.
(2
built;
(3)

My defences include:

any damage to the retaining wall was caused by:

its defective state; and/or

the movement of a tree on the Claimant's property which had been anchored to the retaining

the retaining wall was built below the soil level at the common boundary at the time it was

the retaining wall along our common boundary is a section of wall which runs along the length

of 11A and 11B Keble Heights and the Claimant is claiming from me the cost of reconstructing the
whole wall.

4

My husband is co-owner of 14 Trims ise and is not a party.




2

6.  The evidence as to the defective state of the retaining wall is as follows:
(1)  11A and 11B Keble Heights were already built when we bought our property at 14 Trinity Rise.

(2) My husband James Marsh and | are the registered proprietors of 14 Trinity Rise College
Grove being lot 26 on plan 18152 (“14 Trinity Rise”). Annexed hereto and marked "SM-1" is a
Landgate search of our property. This shows that 14 Trinity Rise was transferred to us on 14 April
20083.

(3) Annexed hereto and marked "SM-2"is a Landgate search of the Claimant's property at 11B
Keble Heights, College Grove which is lot 2 on Strata Plan 29201 (“11B Keble Heights”). This
records that 11B Keble Heights was transferred to the Claimant on 11 March 2011,

(4) Annexed hereto and marked "SM-3" is a Landgate search of strata plan 29201 which shows it
is the strata plan in which 11 Keble Heights is a lot and that it was registered on 24 January 1996.

(8) My husband James and | constructed two retaining walls on our property in 2012.
(6) As the Claimant concedes 14 Trinity Rise is uphill of 11B Keble Heights.
(7) 11A and 11B Keble Heights are level.

(8) Therefore the developer of 11A and 11B Keble Heights excavated the natural ground level at
the boundary to build the retaining wall, so that 11A and 11B Keble Heights would be level blocks.

(9) The Claimant in his form 3 states that an engineer’s report shows that the extra loading of 700
mm of sand could cause the retaining wall to collapse. He must be referring to a letter to the
Claimant by Structerre Consulting Engineers dated 6 November 2012 which is annexed hereto and
marked "SM-4". The letter also states the retaining wall had no backing blocks to a depth of 1000
mm and below that depth it was not possible to ascertain the use of backing blocks.

(10) Annexed hereto and marked “SM-5" is an email from the Claimant to Gary Bruhn of the City of
Bunbury dated 20 April 2014 stating that the probing conducted by Structerre indicated that there
were no backing blocks behind the wall and that the wall was not built to standard.

(11) Annexed hereto and marked “SM-6" is an email from the Claimant to BC Info dated 28 May
2014 noting that it was possible or probable that the retaining wall did not meet building standards
when it was built and that it might not meet current standards either and that a one metre probe
failed to find any backing block.

(12) Annexed hereto and marked "SM-7" are plans prepared by WML for a new retaining wall.

(13) The retaining wall was built without Council approval or a building permit. The evidence for
that allegation is:

(@) Annexed hereto and marked “SM-8” is an email from the City of Bunbury to me dated 28 May
2015 stating that the City's records for the adjoining property (the Claimant's property at 11B Keble
Heights) show the only retaining wall approved by the Council is for a retaining wall the subject of a
building permit issued on 2 December 2014 which “is located on Unit 2, 11 Keeble Rise [sic]
property (owner Mr Andrew Laughton) and runs along your western boundary and continues across
your southern neighbour's block (15 Keeble Rise, Lot 50) rear property”.

(b) The existing retaining wall was built well before 2 December 2014; the approval of 2
December 2014 is for a new wall.

7. For evidence that the damage to the retaining wall was caused or contributed to by the
movement of a tree on the Claimant's property anchored to the retaining wall, | refer to annexure
“SM-6" in which the Claimant admits a tree on his property was anchored to the retaining wall (while
minimizing the role of the tree).

8.  Evidence that the soil against the fence on our side of the boundary was at the same level as
the ground level at the boundary at the time the developer of 11A and 11B Keble Heights excavated
at the boundary and built the retaining wall, is as follows:

(1)  As the Claimant concedes 14 Trinity Rise is uphill of 11B Keble Heights.

(2) The property now occupied by 11A and 11B Keble Heights was a sloping block but was made
level by the developer of 11A and 11B Keble Heights excavating the ground at the boundary and
building a retaining wall.

(3) There is a sewer main throu ur property running parallel to and near the common
boundary. LES (‘u(_,ﬂ \
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(1) The Claimant is incorrect in suggesting in paragraph 4 that the basis for our opposition to his
claim was unclear at the pre-trial conference. In any event the statement of defence was not
required at the time of the two pre-trial conferences and the statement of general procedure claim
had not been delivered.

(2) As to the Claimant's statement in paragraph 5 that we offered approximately one quarter of
the cost to replace the boundary fence, annexed hereto and marked "SM-14" is a quotation from
T&V Fencing dated 23 October 2012 which we obtained. The quote relates to the full 10 metres of
the fence - five on our boundary with the Claimant and five on the neighbour's boundary with the
Claimant. Annexed hereto and marked "SM15" is an email chain in which | confirm that we obtained
the quote and agreed to pay one half of our section of the fence (ie one quarter of the quote).

(3)The Claimant's reference to $50,000 in costs and damages may relate to the whole retaining wall
and the whole fence, including the fence and wall along our southern neighbour’s boundary.

(4) As to paragraph 42 the Claimant is incorrect in suggesting that we were unprepared for the
pre-trial conferences. We were prepared for the pre-trial conference on 18 June, we had briefed a
lawyer (Mr Morison) to appear for us and he did so. | will not refer to anything discussed at that
conference or arising from it. The second pre-trial conference was on 30 July 2015. At the
suggestion of my lawyer Mr Morison there was a meeting between the Claimant and Mr Morison
and my husband James and me at site in the afternoon of the previous day. We then attended the
pre-trial conference the next day with Mr Morison. | will not refer to anything discussed at that
conference or arising from it.

(5) My forms 35 and 36 were filed on 24 November 2015. The first schedule part 1 to the form 36
lists 75 documents.

12.  Annexed hereto and marked “SM-16" is a proposed Statement of Defence (annexure “IAM1”
to the affidavit of Mr Morison sworn 2 November 2015). | verify the facts alleged in it save as to [15]
of the summary of facts, in that the subdivision of 11A and 11B Keble Heights occurred on 24
January 1996 (see "SM-3"); and save as to [11] in that | cannot see the easement on our title "SM-
1", and save that reference throughout to the natural ground level should be to the natural ground
level alternatively the ground level at the time the sewer main was installed.

Lynette Joy Morton JP
SWORN Justice of the Peare
At 24" this Qéﬂ'day Wesztarn Austealisn Baz Ko

of Mov 2015  in the presence of

............. L LTotn el -
Registrar/Justice of the Peace/other-authorised-withess- Deponent
Each page is to be dated and signed by the person making the affidavit and the witness.
Tick [v] appropriate box
Lodged by Claimant or claimant's lawyer
] Defendant or defendant’s lawyer
[ ] Other
Address for Morison Legal
service 24 Arthur Street
BUNBURY WA 6230
Contact Telephone: Lawyer's ref: Fax: E mail:
details 9792 4693 lan Morison 9791 7493 ian@morisonlegal.com.au

as at 01/09/2008

/W—/L L.ﬁo“/h’?ﬂ
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WESTERN A AvstrAL | EY 30/4/2003
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RECORD OF CERTIFICATE OF TITLE 12 54

UNDER THE TRANSFER OF LAND ACT 1893

Thepmoudum'blidinﬁeﬁmuh.éduleistlwmgnmdpmgietwofmmmi::&osimpleinthelmﬁduwibedbclowmbjmwﬁw
mwvuimmﬁﬁw.md-dmh‘hnﬁmﬁnﬁh&noﬂginﬂm(ﬂammandtoﬂ:'e-ﬁmitaﬁom,immsls,mxmbmnesmd
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LOT 26 ON PJ,AN 18152

LAND DESCRIPTION:

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR:
(FIRST SCHEDULE)

JAMES GLYNN MARSH
SHARYL FAY MARSH _
BOTH OF 14 TRINITY RISE, COLLEGE GROVE
AS JOINT TENANTS .
(T 1446260 ) REGISTERED 14 APRIL 2003

LIMITATIONS, INTERESTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND NOTIFICATIONS:
(SECOND SCHEDULE)

T 144626 MORTGAGE TO BANK OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA LTD REGISTERED 14.4.2003.

Warning: Awmentmr&ofthot&.etchofmcmwbeobmmedwhmdenﬁofpoﬁﬁmdimmimwmdﬂnmiﬂquhd
"Myennicspmwdod_bymmﬁkmymmmmswmdhimnﬁhe&uplimwﬁmdﬁﬂe.
Lot as described in the land description may be a lot or locatian,

END OF CERTIFICATE OF TITLE
STATEMENTS:
The statements set out below are not intended 1o be nor should they be relied on as substitutes for inspection of the land
and the relevant d is or for local go 1, legal, surveying or other professional advice,
SKETCH OF LAND:; 1912-374 (26/P18152).
PREVIOUS TITLE: 1843-362.
PROPERTY STREET ADDRESS: 14 TRINITY RISE, COLLEGE GROVE,
LOCAL Gov ' AREA:  CITY OF BUNBURY.
LANDGATECE) PY-OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Sun Oﬁ 1117:23:152015 JOB 49096829 % '
-' Landgate
www.landgate.wa.gov.au
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| ORIGINAL—NOT TO BE HEMO‘VED FROM OFFICE ¢ CT 1912 0374

A

¥

N~ Application £670029  wESTERN AUSTRALIA
\'o]uuTe 1843 Folio 362 r'L-'*-*' .

> ~ CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

r'?‘_ ity UNDER THE "“TRANSFER OF LAND ACT, 1833 AS AMENDED
™ Ej ‘ ' 2 ;
Ify that the person described in the First Schedule hereto is the registered propristor of the uﬁdemenﬂansd estate In the
@-&nmd fand subject to the easements and encumbrances shown in the Second Schedule hereto.
g | | e
> &d 20th August, 1991 REGISTRAR OF TITLES
g
E g ESTATE AND LAND REFERRED TO
(8] D
‘5 'p;e in fee simple in portion of Bunbury Lot. 714 and being Lot 26 on Plan 18152,
g Ipeated on the map in the Third Schedule hereto, 1imited however to the natural
e f-Fce and therefrom to a depth of 12.19 metres.,
s .
[

FIRST SCHEDULE (continued overleaf)

SECOND SCHEDULE (continued overleaf)
NIL '

THIRD . SCHEDULE

———

‘o A 32512

$*© . 38.5¢

i 21 22
1 Y 1eq5mt
| sa

TRINITY
RISE

619

A 36316

NOEE-IEH NOILVDIHILON ANV HO 3LVOIHILHED SIHL OL DNIGaY HO ONIHELY LSNIVOY Q3INOILNVD 3JHY SNOSH3d

NOTE: ENTRIES MAY BE AFFECTED BY SUBSEQUENT ENDORSEMENTS.
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.LA'NDGAIE.chY OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Sun Oct 11 17:23:15 2015 JOB 49096829 | Lﬁie

‘ /m/ R | L_NW www.landgate.wa.gov.au
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3 Page 2 (of 2 pages) _ LT. 37
; FlHSTfSOI_-iEDULE (continued) NOTE: ENTRIES MAY BE AFFECTED BY SUBSEQUENT ENDORSEMENTS '

— : . ERER\PEOERIET et el -~ ey, L2t - g n%rﬁeg € | sea |CERT.

" ant=Sud Par iy r OT 64 e g mam el 3 i, R ¥ : 5 %-5';1! 4.1 i

. Rodney—amnes—nelﬂﬂe—and Ghemﬂ HMelvitle-both of—EB—Hmthrop—Avenue;—Bunbury, _@t_—ie'n_a_r_lf_s— — | Transfer—{F934210-|-21.7.95 ] 15.53- —
: ‘kThe correct address of the registered proprietors is now 3 Hertford E]bl:m, Bunbury. By - 6358382 | 20.12.96
'-5:’2 I & . -
& - SECOND SCHEDULE (eontinuedj NOTE: ENTRIES MAY BE AFFECTED BY SUBSEQUENT ENDORSEMENTS _ A
mmmsmumm , PARTICULARS REGISTERED) . miME | sea. | PETE 0 canceLLaTion | numeen OR LODGED | < SEAL |,CERT. ]
g | Mortgage E693866 | to Commonwealth Savings Bank of Australia, 10.9.91 | 14.1 - S Discharged| F934209| 21.7.95 N [~ |
_'; | Mortgage F934211| to Australia & New Zealand Banking Group .Ltd 21.7.95 | 15.53 % "% z. Discharged | 6358381| 20,12.96 @ i j
_ - Mortgage | 6358382 to Australia & New Zealand Banking Group Ltd. 20.12.96 |16.16 | (& 4 { - !
E I |
’: 25 -
1 [
E | | CERTIFICATE OF TITLE VOyg912 FOB74 i

neaof-em-areSpuermmm
aebpuey

L. Movien
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| | 2/SP29201
WESTERN j AUSTRALIA | 3 22/3/2011
A48
| 'RECORD OF CERTIFICATE OF TITLE Gy

| . UNDER THE TRANSFER OF LAND ACT 1893 AND THE
STRATA TITLES ACT 1985

The person dmcnbelt in th first schedule s the registered proprietor of an estate in fee simple in the land desoribed below subject to the
reservations, conditions and depth limit contained in the original grant (if a;grant issued) and to the limitations, interests, encumbrances and
notifications ahwnb the second schedule.

| h—

REGISTRAR OF TITLES

: LAND/DESCRIPTION:
LOT 2 ON STRATA PLAN 29201 !
TOGETHER WITH A SHARE IN ANY COMMON PROPERTY AS SET OUT ON THE STRATA PLAN

| REGISTERED PROPRIETOR:
(FIRST SCHEDULE)

ANDREW PETER LAUGHTON OF PO BOX 1014, NARROGIN
: (T L573580 ) REGISTERED 11 MARCH 2011

| LIMITATIONS, INTERESTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND NOTIFICATIONS:
(SECOND SCHEDULE)
1. INTERESTS NOTIFIED ON THE STRATA PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO LOTS OR COMMON
%’T‘Y NOTIFIED THEREON BY VIRTUE OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STRATA TITLES ACT NO.33
OF 1985 AS AMENDED.
2. *L643368 MORTGAGE TO NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD REGISTERED 2.6,2011.

Warning: Aan-rmLseud!nfmemof&lchndshmldbanhminedwhmdmﬂofpmhim.dimlmoramofﬂulmiurcquircd.
* Any 'uwweddhymmﬁkmnywappwmmwaﬁﬁmaﬂhemﬁmumﬁﬁmofﬁua

| ' END OF CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

‘ STATEMENTS:
‘ The stateménts 'yeloutbeiowmml'uﬂmdadwbemrshmmlheyboreliudmaswbuﬁulumrmpm' ion of the land
and the relevant documents or for local government, legal, surveying or other professional advice,

SKETCH OF JJAND: | SP29201,

PREVIOUS TITLE: : SP29201.

PROPERTY § ADDRESS:  UNIT 2, 11 KEBLE HTS, COLLEGE GROVE.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA:  CITY OF BUNBURY.

NOTE 1: ‘

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NOT ISSUED AS REQUESTED BY DEALING
L643368

|
|

LANDGATE cofw OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Sun Oct 1117:35:252015  JOB 49006840  §iig
‘ Landgat

www.landgate.wa.gov.au
| M € & 'ﬁMW




PLAN OF .PORTION OF BUNBURY LOT 714 AND BEING
| LOT 48 ON PLAN 18631

:}(EnTchTE OF TITLE .VOL 1859 FOL 412

ﬁocAn. AUTHORITY . GiTY_OF BUNBURY
LOCALITY SOLLEGE GROVE INDEX PLAN

BG 30 (10) 1.6

mAME OF BUIL;DINIG 11 KEBLE HEIGHTS COLLEGE GROVE

AME OF BODY CORPORATE i
Higewnielin o homhidg EXAMINED . [5-8:25 €.
OR-OONSGCIQAT‘EONJ
ADDRESS FOR SERVING OF 11 KEBLE HEIGHTS COLLEGE GROVE
NOTICES ON.COMPANY ........2UNBURY 6230
PURPOSE ...... _
| ! LIMITED TO A DEPTH OF 12.19 METRES
| 27
$C0Mmoy BOUNDARY .
30
31
i
M |

L T MR T

i Scale.......1.:..500
SCHEDULE OF UNIT OFFICE USE ONLY
ENTITLEMENT CURRENT Cs. of TITLE CERTIFICATE OF LICENSED VALUER
LOT TUNIT
No. | ENTITLEMENT VOL.  FOL. L DON_EFTOS ——
Valuer licensed under the Land Valuers Licensing Act
1 45 2864 - (6] 1978 do hereby certify that the unit entitlement of each
f Lot, as stated in the schedule bears In relation 1o the
2 55 /62 aggregate unit entitiement of all Lots delineatéd on. the
; 206 - strataplana proportion not greater than-5 per cent more or
1 5 per cent less than the proportion thatthe capital value of
{ that Lot-bears to the aggregate capital value of all the Lots
} delineated on the plan,
i S
|
Ayl 96
: H 13/12/94
i Date )fanad
AGGREGATE | 100
LGNNI —2M—STESE ||

R e

’Y OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Tue Noy 17 17:24:31 2015 JOB .49_43.-7.545 _

R U P e A R

Landgate

s www.landgate.wa.gov.au
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CA3

[V,

o O

STRATAPLANNo. 29201
DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL AND BUILDING

PORTION OF BUNBURY LOT 714 AND BEING
LOT 48 ON PLAN 18631

BRICK AND TILE DUPLEX

i |
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

e DERDYS, Willi sm...ﬂgms , being a licensed surveyor registered
under the Licensed Surveyors Act 1909, as am nded hars.\bg.nr certify that;—

(a) each lot that is not wholly within a bui Iding shown on the plan is within the external surface
| boundaries of the parcel; and either

(b) each building referred to above is wtthin the extema! surface bcundarles of the parcel or

]

iries of the pari::e!—
i () all lots shown on the p!an are within the external surfaee-tGndaries of the parcel;
(i) theplan clearly indicates the existenceo e encroachment and its nature and extent;

, (iii) thc_machmmt is not on to a public road, street or way, that an appropriate

' tha externaf surface boundn

CERFTIFICATE OF LOCALAUTHORITY

CITY.QF BUNBURY | « the local authority hereby

cemﬂes that— i

(Di(@) the building and the ;:garcel referred to above has been inspected and that it is
] consistent with the building plans and specifications in respect of the building thereof
that have been approved by the local authority; or

J (b) the bullding has been inspected and the modification is consistent with the approved
: building plans and specifications relating to the modification:

(2)! the building, inthe opinion of the local authority, is of sufficient standard and suitableto be
1 divided |nto lots pursuant tq the Strata Titlas Act 1985;

A external surface houndari af the parcel on tc a puhlic 1--. d, streetory ay e Local
‘| authority is of the op!niont at retention o Gachment in its axlsttng state will not
endanger pub e asonahiy interfere wath the amenlty of the neighbourhood
i &

nh ooy Laed 2l -
pHod-with;

Planning Commlss;on R'SEB

STRATA TITLE ACT.,

12..4. a5

Date |
Delete whichever is inapplicable

13/12/94 | MWM

Date i Licensed Surveyor 7/
Delete whichaver is inapplicable

1 (b) the withIn strala schame is exempt frnm tha requiremunt of approval %é&%‘i‘?gn
AUTHOR!TY SECTION 23 (s)

LANDGATE GOF'Y OF GRIGINAL NOT TO SOALE Tue Nov 17 17 24:312015 JOB 49437545

Landgate
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SHEET No.|

1

OF

SHEETS

CA5

STRATA PLAN No.

28201

] I . FLOOR

‘As @t 20th July 1997 uniess a notice of
resoiution under section 21H or an
obijection under 210 has been recorded
onthestrata plan <

The boundaries of the lots or parts of the
Hots which:are bulldings shown on the
/Jthose bulldings, as previded by section
3AB of the Strata Titles Act 1985;

| The scheme may not be a singls tier
_jacheme, as define:! In section 3(1) of the|
Strata Titles Act 1585;

JThe.arses of the fots shown on the strata|
JWhere 2 lots have a comman or party
wall, or have buildings on them which
mmil;ined.m_meg.yfns,ujm waIlL
Jor the plane.at which they are joined,
the boundary; :

The harizontal boundaries of the lots or

parts of the.lots which-are not buildings
shown on the pian (if any) remain as

WITHOUT ALTERING THE BOUNDARIES
[ | IMPOSED BY SECTION 3 SUBSECTION
| [ 2(a) (i) AND (It) OF THE STRATA
,_Tg.TI;ES ACT 1985, STRATUM OF LOTS
| _ I EXTENDS 10 METRES ABOVE AND 3
i | METRES BELQW THE UPPER SURFACE
! | OF THE FLOGR SLAB ON LOT ONE,

B T B O T T o ) i gy e e S e e e v T DT M T A S I T

- i s | - o I
LANDGATE COPY OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Tue Nov 17 17:24:31 2015 JOB 49437545 r
- o1 | Landgate

/MJ_/\__/ L ﬁo‘)/fbj/ www.landgate.wa.gov.au
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g
> CAG
Q ANNEXURE...... A _OF STRATA PLAN No 29201 REGISTRAR OF TITLES ;
3 - . SCHEDULEOFREGISTEREDPROPRIETORS — =
o INSTRUMENT SIGNATUREOF |}
3 RERISIERERFRQFHIETOR NATURE | NUMBER | REGIST'D | REGISTRAR of TITLES
N m———————————— U S R N N
; SCHEDULE OF ENCUMBRANCES, ETC.
INSTRUMENT SIGNATURE OF
' NATURE | NUMBER - REGISTD e GISTRAR of TITLES CANCELLATION
> o W s s A N T

ne mﬁmra;eﬁpu_'el MMM
a;eﬁpuej- :

01436 6:85— 1M —5: 7659

. NOTE: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY
; OF TITLES ARE CANCELL

THE SIGNATURE OF THE REGISTRAR

ED
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'$29201 ~

Lot Number PRart Regi_sie_r Number  Unit Entittement Lot Number Part Register Number _ Unit Entitlement
1 2064/161 45 2 2064/162 55

LANDGATE COPY OF ORIGINAL NOT TO SCALE Tue Nov 17 17:24:31 2015 JOB 4g437sa5 s

Landgate
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" consulting engineers

M4’

AT IR LG T AU DL Ty (S l\;&ﬂa

Residential ® Commercial ® Site Services ¢ Geotechnics ® Civil
Perth * Bunbury ® Geraldton  Albany # Brisbane ® Gold Coast

6 November 2012 Structerre reference number: S598518/DG
-
Andrew Laughton ,,{l& 0
11b Keble Heights i) Bu O
COLLEGE GROVE WA 6230 595‘ . Nl
" % ¥
Attn: Andrew Laughton x-(*)'
; o \0"}5
D af Andrew ,S‘ oA
RETAINING WALL " AL o
at \%C&
#11B KEBLE HEIGHTS COLLEGE GROVE
In response to your recent request, a representative from this Office visited the

aﬁvovementioned site on 26 October 2012.
1., PURPOSE
the left side of the property.

2. OBSERVATIONS

It was observed that the boundary. retaining

The purpose of the visit was to inspect and comment upon the retaining wall built along

K _ walt in ‘questioR had movgd forward a
__mini _20mnalong its entire length. The profile revealed that the wall hiad no backing
blocks to a depth of 1000mm and was constructed of 270mm wide limestone blocks.

Below this depth of 1000mm, it was not possible to-ascertain the use of backing blocks, as
the 700mm high stack of sand precluded this investigation.

At the retaining walls maximum height of 1800mm, an additional 700mm of sand was
stbcked behind the now broken fence and then further sloped upwards to a height of

1

500mm above the top of wall to a new retaining wall on the neighbour’s property.

TIvis new wall was built 2600mm from the face of the boundary retaining wall and another

higher wall, a further 1100mm away had also been constructed. Both these walls retained

1?50mm and were embedded to a depth of 350mm.

It was also noted that a suckling tree, on the Iowef side, has been secured via I-bolt

directly to the top block of the boundary wall.

3. COMMENTS

S

i

rcharging the boundary
is wall. Furthermore, the

nit 3, 17 Symmons St, Bunbury WA 6230 Phone (+618) 972

11733

wall and hence be partially causing the failure and movement of
stacked sand behind the now broken fence will be adding load
0 this surcharge and hence further enhancing the problem.

Tte locations and height of the retaining walls on the neighbouring property will be directly

Fax (+618) 9721 1744

Fmaii southwest@structerre.com.au Perth Office: Phone (+518) 9205 4500 Fax (+618) 9205 4501 Web www.structerre.com.au

|ABN 71349 772 837 Zemla Pty Ltd ACN

Ry 4 -/‘75»‘2’21/

008 966 283 as trustee for the Young Purich and Higham Unit Trust trading as Structerre




.| I : ! | : - 4 3 PR . 2
It is evident also that the boundary wall has not been constructed with enough backing blocks to
meet the Structerre. minimum detail as shown in attached HOR Detail. Had it been built to this
/dﬁini num detall, it still would not guarantee no overiurn or failure, as the surcharge loads are in
-~ excess of those this detail is capable of restraining. Therefore, partial cause of failure needs to be
attributed to this under-design of the wall. ' _
Finally, the'tightly secured tree, due to growth restraint and wind loading, would'Tikely contribute to
the movement and cracking of the boundary wall. N G '
| 4., RECOMMENDATIONS
! As each wall is now reliant upon the stability of the boundary wall, it is our recommendation that the
‘ground behind the wall be stabilized via cement-injection-grouting to a depth and width yet to be
formalised by more prudent design and detail. -
This| office ‘shouid’ be ‘engaged to formalize' a qiiote’ 1o ‘carry “out a more detalled design and
| investigation. As it affects both neighbours, it is suggested a meeting be held between both parties
to fofmulate a planned rectification process. ; S : Wl B SR
" 5. |CONCLUSION
We trust this report clarifies the extend of the problem and assists with resolution of this ISSLIG
Thank you for the opportunity to assist you in s matter. If this Office can be of furthgr assmance,
| please do not hesitate to contact us again. _ s PR
= * Yours faithfully
s SRRy = 4 -
j‘ o = '\'/ o
Enclased:
: HOR Detalil
Authorisation
! This report has been reviewed and authorised for release
Bunbury Manager
| This report is at the request of the addressee and no liability Is accepted by Structerre Consulting Enginieérs to-any third
! personreadingorrabnhguponmereport,normmndnganynﬂeomwanwbrequﬂysomacommryandmatmfsrepon
Iss confidential and intended.to be read and refied upon anly by the addressee. e
!
. __Jo__bi — .__.:d Sl
- $508518 - BG T GRH " GRH
JOB No: _S598518/DG/ e
" CLIENT: Andrew Laughton .22 B | | | i~ @
- SITE:  #11B KEBLE HTS COLLEGE GROVE o ' - WU :
g ; rangiiltinn anninaare
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From: ; - Anﬁr_ew Laughton <laughton.andrew@gmail.com> 3
___ Sent: . Suhday, 20 April 2014 924 PM _ ) .
To: Gary Bruhn; Murray Borthwick; Sharyl Marsh : ;
Subject: . Retaining wall between 11b Keble heights and 14 Trinity rise, College Grove. !

To the Bunbury council and Sharyﬂ'__M-arsh from 14 Trinity Rise, College Grove._f%. '
] also CC'ed the owner of 11a Keble heights. %

I might print this off and deliver i-t}t_d other people that share this wall, just to k p them in the picture.

As you may be aware, Structerre chr_nc to visit on Friday 11th of April 2014 at 3§00pm to try to work out the best way of ﬁxinfg the retaining wall issue.

I believe they are doing the calculai;‘i_ons to place an additional retaining wall upgill of the original retaining wall, with posts extending deeper than the base of
~ the original retaining wall, and extending approx 700mm higher than the original retaining wall, to allow the new retaining walls on 14 Trinity rise to remain ==
where they are. T G _ i

" Hopefully with enough clearance that work can be done on the sewer line if n_eefé" be. _ 3

““However working out the cost of tﬁas new retaining wall has not been considereci, and is why I am writing this letter.
From my point of view, I have doné_ nothing wrong with the possible slight exce%ption of having a tree tied to the retaining wali;_lt happened before I bought the -

house however 1 believe it would be my responsibility. I claim no expertise in this field, however, based on a guesstimate of e breaking strain of the twine

holding the tree to the wall, the fact that the tree is sheltered by the house and was sheltered by the fence it was tied to, and theiclose proximity of retaining

walls uphill of the tree, I would expect the loading on the wall to be less than 100kg at the highest peak of any gust. ;

““Ihe crack in the wall is not near where the tree was tied to the wall.
i '51:

Assuming sand weighs 1500 kg pet m3, the weight of sand 1 meter long by 700nim deep by 1700mm wide would be 1.19 m3 x 1500 kg = 1,785 kg, assuming
the sand is dry, during a rain storm it would be much heavier. E '

I would guess that quarter of this weight would be additional weight on the wall, ﬁbout 446 kg per meter over what the wall should of held.

This section of wall is about 5 meters long, for a total of 2,230 kg of extra weight placed on the wall by the extra sand.

Therefore, 100 kg / 2,230 kg, or abgiit 0.45% of the extra weight on the wall is my problem, and at my cost. These numbers are very rough, I am just
guesstimating, but hopefully enough to show how much effect 1 believe the tree hhd :

M/k A-Nmav/qp -é-




'_s .
I ;
- From what I think would be my neighbours point of view, it is conceivable that they believe they have done very little wrong. They did all the right things, got
all the right permits, and employed professionals to do this work for them. The sewerage gatic cover has for some reason beenplaced approx 700mm higher
I

__than it should have been, and this has been taken as a reference point for the new retaining walls

' Why they would think that any exikting retaining wall would not already be filled in to the height of the retaining wall is a bit of a mystery, but things tend to
be a lot clearer in hindsight. e ¢ ,%
Expecting the fence to hold so mue_h sand is a bit silly, but not everybody would:realise that. ;

E ¥
From both my and I would expect my neighbours point of view, we would expeé_teme original retaining wall to be designed and built to the appropriate
!

standards. Structerre had a probe about a meter long, and placed it immediately behind the original retaining wall bricks, and I believe there was less resistance
to the probe here than there was further back where the sand was 700mm deeper:

i
i

- _ ;

This would indicate that there were no backing blocks behind the wall and that the wall was not built to standards.

There is evidence further along the original retaining wall that iron rods have bee¢n used to support the wall, and it also has bracing pillars, but not in this
section. - _ e i , :
Based on the assumption that this wall has not been built to standards, 1 would cﬁpect the council to be liable for at least some of the cost of works to fix the
problem as they allowed it to be builtlike it is. _ ' i ; '

g

From at least my point of view, the people that built the new retaining walls shon%-__ld have known better.

The fact that the gutter on the roof {of my house and both neighbours houses was well below the level of the top of the fence line would of made it painfully
obvious that a retaining wall cxisteiifbetween the properties. ; i

The fact that a home made retaining wall on the adjoining property existed, by it%self would have been reason to check the height of the original retaining wall.
1 am unsure of what the landscaping was like before the new retaining walls went in, but because the damage to the original retaining wall and fence happened
so shortly after the new retaining wall was built, it is reasonable to assume that the 700mm of extra sand was placed there during or shortly after this build.

If the builders thought the existing boundary retaining wall was higher, why did they not notice the lack of any exposed backing blocks before they added the

T T . A RS s e

© Why would they think the original retaining wall was not back filled when it was built ?

It would have been very simple to ¢heck the height of the original retaining wall f?)y simply looking over the fence.

] personally believe that whoever supervised building the new retaining wall is responsible for the vast majority of the cost of fixing up their stuff up.
At this point in time I am not even aware of who that is. § _ )

While I am writing this 1 will try tc%__cxpla'm what my concerns are; |
The original retaining wall has devéloped a crack. A crack in the top layer of bricks was first noticed when examining the wall after the fence collapsed. i

2/}




" That crack has since extended to the bottom of the retaining wall.. £,

If this retaining wall should collap‘;e_, there is a danger that the sewer behind it will rupture. _
If that sewer ruptures 1 will have raw sewerage flowing into my property, and ili.f—'wmﬂd be reasonable to assume that any house gzonnccted up stream from that

point would have their water supp'y cut off to prevent any toilet, shower, sink vii)'atcr going into the sewer until it is fixed. ;
_ __'1:};@3erpegpleJweuld~ha_—ve4herineo}n_venience,—andf)essib]chhe-eosHaHivingsenj_ewhcree}s&whiie-th&sewer—is et = -

If the sewer ruptures it would also destabilise any retaining walls built uphill of ithe sewer, and there would be a very real danger that they would fall, or at the
very least, deform. . J i
The inconvenience to myself would be relatively minor compared to other house holds if it was not for the fact that 1 am trying to sell the house.

Also I should clear up a misconc | tion on my part, and possibly others.
The original report that I commi%i]med from Structerre stated that the entire lerégth of the retaining wall had moved.

This retaining wall extends from Trinity rise to the drive way of 11 Keble heights, part of which has already been replaced because of a collapse.
It turns out they were only referrifig to a 5 meter section where the fence was broken. '

f : .

At this point in time I feel that I need to pay up to 5% of the cost to get things fixed, because this would be cheaper than feeding lawyers.
I also feel that my neighbours need to pay up to 5%, for being silly enough to put so much sand against the fence, and to avoid feeding lawyers.
I feel that the council should pay between 5% and 10%, for apparently allowing the original retaining wall to be built below standard.
I feel that the people that caused this problem, namely whoever built the new rgfammg wall base 700mm higher than it should have been, should be responsible
for fixing the damage they have iuscd, and pay at least the bulk of the cost, if fiot the entire cost of getting work done to fix the retaining wall.
1 feel that whoever placed so mu t sand against the fence should pay for the replacement of that fence, probably the same peo?‘ie that built the retaining wall.

I feel that whoever that is deserves tobe notified so that they in turn can notify fheir public liability insurance people, who in turn would probably want to
inspect the wall themselves beforg it is fixed. . }
If they agree to pay for a reasonable amount, well and good, if not we may need to feed the lawyers. !

Either way it would be good to gét the ball rolling.
; i

A
¥

If everybody could email cverybfﬁdy else stating what their opinion is, and howé-much they think they should be expected to pay to fix this problem it would be
a good start. : ' :.

If the Bunbury Council could als;b please let us know, who was it that authorise%:l this wall, and who approved it when it was finished ?

Regards Andrew Laughton from.11b Keble Heights.

//ML L. Florlon

8l




From: Andrew Laugl'll'ton"tmail.tb::_lgr ughto h.a:ridrew@gmﬂ':a il.com]

Sent: Wednesday, 28 May 2014 12:13 PM
To: BCInfo - s 5
Cc: garyb@burnbury.wa.gov.au; sharyl

Subject: Re: Boundary retaining wall between 11 Keble Heights and 14 Trinity Rise.

To the Department of commerce, -We_S_térn Australia. =~

1/ We require the services of an Adjudicator for determining who pays the costs of repairing / replacing or supplementing a
boundary retaining wall that is failing, a:section of boundary fence, and possibly determine the best way to do it.

-Th'e or%gzin.al_bou.n'darj reta;r:zi.hg- wall is 1.665 meters hugh measufed f'rolnﬂ iﬁe current surfaee with about 200 mm below the surface, and appears to Se sittihg
ona cencmte{ou_ndatia_m' ] . o 6 1 . : :

The bricks measure 360 mm - 370 mm high inclﬁding_ mortar.

if an :é);tréj 'mw_of bnckswas édé!éd fﬁe retéining wail Eﬁrauld of been just over.z meters high. o

: Approva! .had:pf.iginé;;y been gwen for ; retéinfng wé_ll 1750 rﬁ;et_efs hi-gh- iﬁ 1994 én; it was 'bﬁiit that sémé yéar; _

Itis possible-/ probablé this original retaining wall did not meet building standards when it was but, and it may not meet currant standards either as a one

meter probe:-failed to find any backing blocks. This point is unclear as.the retaining wall-also has posts which are not shown on the plans, and backing blocks

may of interfered with the sewer pipe.

R ity

bl




. The original approval drawings show a reference point at 10.00 meters, | am guessing this is above sea level and | have not been corrected by anybody yet.

The original contour survey shows 10.14 meters and 10.15 meters at points near the retaining wall failure.

The top-of the original retaining-wall-appears to-be-approx 400 mm-lower than-the original contour-survey.at this point.
The Qround around this original retaining wall would have been removed while the wall was built.

It is unknown how much ground was back-filled, but it is hard to imagine the original inspector approving it if it was higher than the top of the retaining wall.

There is also a sewerage pipe running in an easement approx 1.8 meters from the face of the original retaining wall. The size and depth of the sewer is
unknown at the moment, but the bottom of it is about 500 mm above the bottom of the original retaining wall.

There is a sewer access point and an inspection point close to the damaged retaining wall.

Sharyl has recently requested more information from the Water Corp but has yet to get a response.
Sitting on top of this retaining wall has been a super six, corrugated cement sheeﬁng fence.

Over é period of years sand has built up behind this fence along the length of the fence.

How high and when is unknown, but at the time the fence broke it was 700 mm high.

Recently my neighbours at 14 Trinity Rise have recently had two additional retaining walls added, with the face of the closest one being about 2.93 meters
from the face of the original retaining wall. ,

The base of this new retaining wall is about 700 mm higher than the top of the original retaining wall.

All required approval was sought and approved for the erécting of these new retaining walls.

K wremp
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\ During the first decent storm we had since the new retaining wall was built, 3rd September 2012, the super six fence broke and fell down into 11 Keble
€ 12ights, along with a large quantity of sand. :

Spare roofing tiles that were sitting'on top of the retaining wall were also pushed down and smashed.

| was concerned about a slight bulge / crack in the original retaining wall.
To ease my concems | commissioned Structerre to do a repart on the retaining wall, which is attached.

It is not known why the height of the retaining wall in the report is stated as 1.800 meters, when It is 1.67 meters high. | dé not think the embedded
measurement for the new walls is accurate either.

Between the fence breaking and Structerre doing their report | removed enough sand from the edge to stop it from falling into my own property.-
The 700 mm is accurate, the 1.5 meters in the report is simply where the sand ended up after | moved it back from the edge.

The date on this report is 6 November 2012. A copy of this report had been given to my neighbours to highlight why the sand adding extra load to the failing
retaining wall needed to be removed.

Since this date myself, Bunbury council and Structerre have requested that this over-burden sand be removed on different occasions.

Sand that | dug away from the fence line has been removed, but sand to a depth of 700 mm is still adding burden to the original retaining wall at the time of
writing this. : : = ! ; ‘
As it tums out, removing the overburden from the original mtéining wall would also undermine the new retaining wall due to the 700 mm height difference.

After much time it was agreed to commission Structerre as a neutral party with the task of coming up with a way to stop the original retaining wall collapsing,
and to preferably do it in a.way to stop the new retaining wall on my neighbor’s property from being undermined.

An appointment was made and kept for Structerre to visit the site on 3 pm an Friday 11th of April, 2014,

1z




Daniel from Structerre at the meeting had ideas of putting posts down beyond the depth of the base of the original retaining wall, and high enough to support
the extra 700 mm of sand.

Barriers were going to be installed between the height of the original retaining wall and the new level 700 mm higher.
This would remove the bulk of the loading from the original retaining wall and also support the new retaining wall.

| believed that progress had finally started to happen and Structerre were making drawings so that this could be done.

| Cph AR

: PR AL S SR o B -
m Structerre to see how progiess was going.

s espanse was WAt tHe WAFSHS it ho further issties ant you wers going o requie (he senvices,of an engineer.to. wark withyou.to.come up with 2

ble design to over come:your probfefn.

| emailed Greg from Stucterre and then had a phone call from him. Apparently Greg was under the impression that the inspection was to check the
foundation of the new retaining wall, and decided that it was OK. Greg was also under the impression that the extra overburden had already been
removed. There is obviously a very large misunderstanding between Daniel from Structerre and Greg from Structerre. "

Gary-from the Bunbury city council also had a totally different impression from Greg.

| am not including photos or emails at this poiht as | do not think they are needed, and also it might prevent the delivery of this email because of its size.

LI

. Goﬁtﬂct details of people involved are; ; /J ] Ve

/M/L  Aovton 7
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David Brightwell <dbrightwéll@bunbury.wa.govau>
Thursday, 28 May 2015 3:43:PM

SharylMarsh

Retalnmg ‘Wall Enquiry Eastern [rear) Boundary of 14 Trm:ty Rise

JI!:#‘S/S L 2

: i@" gust following up from our recent meeting at the Crty of Bunbury offices and your request to be informed if a building permit/licence has baen |ssued bv the
gar (‘westerp) adjoining property boundary with Unit2,11a Keeble Heights .

e? the meeting | was not up to speed with previous correspondence you had had with my colleague Gary Bruhn ,who is no longer working at- the City I ba_are
i .ents that are ongoing. at the time of Gary's departure from the City and on a case by case basis 'm familiarising myselif with previous circumstances to date.
ngthe ¢ity of Bunbury building records for the adjoining property Unit 2, 11a Keehle Heights , the only retaining wall approval shown is for.‘a rhr:enﬂwssued
retﬁlmn,g‘WaJl 7

This Buildj

sm’ut was issued on the 2-12-2014. As a nnte the approved works did not require neighbour consultation, prior to ﬁsuing the Building Permit, as the"works
red whoﬂy within the:adjoining property hnundanes

retaining wall is located on Unit 2 11 Keeble Rise property (owner Mr Andrew Laughlon}and runs along your western bnundarv and continues across ynu
: ock( 15 Keeble Rise Lot 50) rear property .

| hbpe this 3551515 |n clarlfylng the issued approvals on your properties western corner adjoining rear boundary.

R_egards

David, Srlg htwell
Buildi Cerﬁﬁchtlon
Tea der

Gity ul_'lhury 2

- .‘.ME‘ 2

Phone: {Mﬂ 9792 ?053
Fax: ~(08) 9792 7184 .
Email:. dbrightwell@bunbury.wa.gov.au

POBox21 BUNBURY WA 6231

mmt“ﬂmmfmm'rhmnm mmwmumm contaln that Is corf and privileged. If you sre niot the ntended reciplent,
nihiu, nﬁw rlﬂlh“or‘rlht mbmmnww wmwm-lrwx m feedlved this mﬁ%mwm fauﬁu mﬁiaw!wm .:“nm“ m_, WL
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tlon Is virus or efror free. m:nmmnhmm“ﬁ!“w‘“m
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sent: rriaay, 11 September 2015 11:23 ARN w
To: 'marshiez@bigpond.com' \ ) 0
- Subject: FW: 14 Trinity Rise !

As requested.

Regards,

Dave Taylor

Civil Tearr Leader

South West Region

Water Corporation

Ti (08) 9725 5113
Dave.Taylor@watercorporation.com.au
www.watercorporation.com.au

ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this email,

From: Dave Taylor

Sent: Friday, 11 September 2015 11:13 AM
To: 'laughton.andrew@gmail.com’

Cc: Peter Hampton; Peter Buckley
Subject: 14 Trinity Rise

Mr Laughton,

We have checked our infrastructure on the easement at 14 Trinity Rise and are confident that
it has not moved or been raised since 1991. :

This also reflects the information on Buildernet and the fact there are no updated ascons.
When installed, the top of the man hole was 39.94 AHD, should you wish to survey the

height, you are welcome do so.
Regards,

Dave Taylor
Civil Tearr Leader

" South West Reglon —— — " ===
Water Corporation
T: (08) 97255113

Dave.Taylor@watercorporation.com.au

www.watercorporation.com.au

ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This Electronic Mail Message and its attachments are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you
may not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this Electronic Mail Message in
error, please advise the sender immediately by replying to this email and delete the message and any
associated attachments. While every care is taken, it is recommended that you scan the attachments for
viruses. This message has been scanned for malware by Websense. www.websense.com

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.5961 / Virus Database: 4409/10542 - Release Date: 08/30/15

Internal Virus Database is out of date. (_,_\ o/ %/




7 May 2015

James Marsh
14 Trinity Rise
College!Grove, Bunbury

RE: 14 Trinity Rise, College Grove.

J?,g;aﬁmm.gmcmsmuch.un-!_ n Block RetainingWall.... . ...

This letter is to certify that the above described retaining wall was adequately designed
and subsequently construgted in accordance with the design requirements. -
! ¢

This is fio certify that the above retaining wall'.has been constructed in accordance to the _

‘wall designed as per structural ‘engineers and. with all the applicable standards and ,
reg.ulatipns. _ '

| 2% ) :
Prior to|and upon completion there was no requirements to replace, fill or remove soii
from the neighbouring ground level area to the boundary retaining. Also no increased
loads were imposed upon the neighbouring area to the boundary retaining wall structure
of oppo_lsing_ property.
Should }ifOU have any further question_s or réquirem'ents, please' call.
Sincere_ljr,

|
M&A Papas Stone Constructions

Argiris Papas - Director
0418931621




"SMIZ"

Building Permit

Western Australian Building Act 2011, 5.25 Permit number
Building Regulations 2012, Regulation 21 OFFICE USE ONLY

BP: 6. 2012.30022.1
e 5

Builder name Sharyl Fay Marsh

Postal address 14 Trinity Rise
COLLEGE GROVE WA 6230

Registration number or N/A
owner-builder approval
number (If applicable)

Property street address 14 Trinity Rise COLLEGE GROVE
(street number, lot

number, street name, LOT: 26

suburb, postcode)

Nature of building work  New retaining walls

Stage/s of work Details
N/A
BCA class of the building  Main BCA class 10b Secondary BCA class (if applicable)
N/A
Use/s of building Retaining walls Each restriction on use (if applicable)
N/A

Estimated value of building work (as determined by Permit Authority) $19,985.00

Certificate of design compliance issued by

Name Gary Bruhn Contact number
Reference No: 30022 Date: 08/05/2012 (089792 7120
Email address records@bunbury.wa.gov.au




33

e

All building work permitted by this permit -

1. Must be carried out in accordance with the plans and specifications specified in the applicable certificate of design
compliance for this building permit;

2. Must be carried out in accordance with any conditions set out below;
3. Conditions
Building permit is subject to compliance with the Building Code of Australia Volume 2, as amended (BCA), the Australian

Standards, as amended (AS) and referenced in the BCA, the Western Australian Building Act 2011 and the Building
Regulations’ 2012. ’

4. Must be tested and inspected as set out below;
o Refer to information within Certificate of Design Compliance BAQ3

5. Notice of Completion BAO7

The responsible person in relation to a Permit must, within 7 days of completion of the work, or stage of the work, for
which the Permit was granted, give Notice of Completion (BAO7) to the Permit Authority.

Penalty a fine of $10,000 Building Act 33
A permit granted to do one or more stages of building work does not automatically entitle a person to be granted a further
building permit for any other stage of the building work.
This permit is valid for 24 Months,

Name: (print)
Issuing officer David Brightwell

Title Delegated Officer
Permit authority  CITY OF BUNBURY

MFA ﬁa’ﬂm//ﬂ




CITY OF BUNB
BUILDING PERE&?

| Building
Certificate of Design Co

mpt |
o(2. 30022~
Western Australian Building Act 2011, 5.19 Application number
Building Regulations 2012, . 17 OFFICE USE ONLY CDC 6.2012.4

i Oper i

Property street address 14 Trinity Rise COLLEGE GROVE
(Street number, lot number,
street name, suburb, postcode)

Sl

I
Local governmell'xt area City of Bunbury

Main use of buiici!ingls Class 10B - Retaining Wall ¢
BCA class of thé Main BCA class Secondary BCA classes (for multi-purpose buildings)

1. 1 certify that this building or incidental étructure. if completed in accordance with the plans and specifications specified in
this certificate will comply with each building standard that applies to the building or incidental structure; and

2. | certify that the building work, if done in accordance with the plans and specifications that are specified in this certificate, ¢
will comply mlhth each authority under a written law listed in building regulation r.18(2) that applies to the building work;
and i

|
3. | certify that this certificate only relates to the components of the plans and specifications which demonstrate compliance
with each building standard that applies to the building or incidental structure; and

In making this declaration, | rely on the plans, specifications and technical documents specified in this certificate; and

5, | certify that any alternative solution that is relied upon to establish compliance with a building standard is shown on the
plans and specifications specified in this certificate.

6. The building |work associated with this building or incidental structure, is not reasonably likely to adversely affect other
land, under s77 of the Building Act 2011, and ;

7. 1 have not obtained a declaration to not apply or madify a building standard from the Building Commissioner under s.39
of the Building Act 2011; and

8. (Class 2— 9 buildings only) | confirm that plans and specifications in sufficient detail to allow assessment of compliance
with FESA operational requirements were provided to FESA at least 15 business days prior to the date of this certificate,
and that FESA has been advised of any decision not to follow advice given by FESA in respect of the plans and
specifications and the reasons for that decision; and

9. |am an independent building surveyor as defined in s4 of the Building Act 2011.

Name Gary Bruhn ph (08) 9792 7120
Postal address : P O Box 21 Mob |

BUNBURY WA ' 6231 Fax (08) 97927184
Email address records@bunbury.wa.gov.au
Registration number 048 Level 1
Signature of ce+ifier Z Date g 471‘}7 ZD 12

i
i
i
|

& .ﬁa’ﬂw




CDC: 6. 2012.30022.1

STANDARD BUILDING REQUIREMENTS LIST - CLASS 10 RETAINING

1. Earthworks, site preparation and excavation shall be in accordance with the BCA Part 3.1, 3.2 and
AS2870 with any excavation or filling set back from the boundary or adequately retained (>750mm
requires engineer’s certification).

N

- Any fill placed on site is to comply with BCA Table 3.1.1.1 and where fill is used to support footings
or slabs, it is to be placed and compacted in accordance with Part 3.2 and AS2870. The fill shall
continue past the edge of the house by at least 1 m and shall be retained or battered beyond this
point by a slope protected from erosion and not steeper than two horizontal to one vertical,

3. Where the stability of a future building / structure is reliant on a retaining wall the retaining wall
shall be constructed prior to / concurrent with the building / structure.

4. All retaining walls to be installed in accordance with engineer’s / manufacturer's specifications and
any deviation from the conditions to be confirmed with the engineer eg minimum setback of
retaining from existing structures. Clarification as to the suitability of a system for a specific site eg
unusual moisture conditions caused by drains or the like, should be sought from the engineer /
manufacturer, as required.

&

Sub soil drainage is to be installed where site conditions exist that create a need for subsoil water
to be diverted from proposed retaining and this drainage is to be in accordance with BCA Part
3.1.2.4.

6. Concrete and reinforcing to be in accordance with the BCA Part 3.2 and AS3600.

S

Masonry work shall be in accordance with the BCA Part 3.3, AS3700 or AS4773.

8. Stairs to be in accordance with the BCA Part 3.9.1:
a. Not more than 18 ‘risers’ in each flight
b. Treads to have a non-slip finish / non-skid strip near edge of nosing
c. The ‘going’ of all straight treads shall be consistent throughout the same flight
d. Not more than 3 winders in lieu or a quarter landing or 6 winders in a half landing
e. 'Riser’ and ‘going’ dimensions to comply with:
i. Max. ‘riser’ (R) 190mm; Min. ‘riser’ 115mm
ii. Max. ‘going’ (G) 355mm; Min. ‘going’ 240mm
iii. (2R+G) Max. 700mm; Min. 550mm.

9. A landing is required where a doorway opens to a change in level greater than 570mm or three or
more steps (minimum size of landing 750mm) in accordance with the BCA Part 3.9.1.




Butldlng standards apphcable to this building or incidental structure

National Construction Code, Building Code of Australia 2011 Vol 2, Australian Standards Adopted by Reference and
Building Act 2011, Building Regulations 2012.

Plans and specxf cations certified in accordance with s19 (3) of the Bu:fdmg Act 2011,

Drawing Numbers: Site plans 1 and 2
Structerre engineering detail HOR

Specifications: N/A

Technical documents: N/A

- Alternative solutions (Class 2 — 9 buildings only) Include the information required under r.17(b)

N/A

N/A

The followmg authorities under written law as prescnbed in regulation 18(2) have been obtained:

a) Health Act 1911 - City of Bunbury Health Approval No: N/A
b) Planning & Development Act 2005 - City of Bunbury RCodes Compliant

¢) Health (Aquatic Facilities) Regs 2007 - N/A

d) City Of Bunbury Infrastructure Requirements- City of Bunbury Engineer Approval No: N/A
e) WaterCorp (Water Mains & Sewers) - ' Approval ID 328756

b .Mm/f"o;/
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N/A

o

Details of any advice given by FESA in respect of the plans and specifications:

Any part of this advice that | do not intend to foliow:

N/A

Contractor/local
government

Postal address

Email address

Registration number
(if applicable)

Signature of
Contractor or Local
Government Officer

City of Bunbury (08) 9792 7120

Ph

PO Box 21 Mob

BUNBURY WA 6231
(08) 9792 7184

Fax
records@bunbury.wa.gov.au

N/A

Name: (print) Signature: Date:

= Bz

Gary Bruhn

/M/-; b [T J
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10. A balustrade shall be provided if any level is more than 1m above the surface level below, with a
min. height above finished floor level (FFL) of 1m or 865mm above nosing line on stair; the max.
‘gap’ shall not permit a 125mm sphere to pass through balustrades or open stair treads; in
accordance with the BCA Part 3.9.2.

11. Wire balustrades shall comply with construction, tension and deflection requirements of the BCA
Part 3.9.2. Documentary evidence may be required e.g. at time of inspection.

12. Where floors are more than 4m above the surface beneath, any horizontal elements within the
balustrade / barrier between 150mm and 760mm above the finished floor level shall not facilitate

climbing in accordance with the BCA Part 3.9.2.

13. Glazed balustrades shall be in accordance with the BCA Part 3.9.2 and AS1288.
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"SUPER SIX" FENCE
OR SIMILAR, IF
REQUIRED.

TH

1IN 50
BACKSLOPE

H = 4000
MAX

A

RTI

DIMENSION 'D' ALWAYS TO BE
GREATER THAN DIMENSION '2H'.

TION

v
b EMBEDMENT (E)

200 MIN.
3
L BW J CERTIFICATE OF DESIGN COMPLIANCE
Building Act 2011 Building Regulations 2012
LIMESTONE RETAINING WALL
H BW E issueD: () § MAY 2012 No. 30072
0-1000  |H/2 + 200 BUT NOT LESS THAN 500 200
1000 - 3000 H/2 + 200 300 Reagistered Building Surveyor Level 1
3000 - 3500 H/2 + 200 400 GARY BRUHN No. 046
3500 - 4000 H/2 + 400 400
TH TW
350 250
600 350

THIS WALL IS DESIGNED FOR USE IN STABLE SAND
OR ROCK SOILS WITH FREE DRAINING GRANULAR
BACKFILL. MAXIMUM WATER TABLE TO BE BELOW
BOTTOM OF WALL. IF OTHER CONDITIONS
ENGCOUNTERED ON SITE CONTACT THE ENGINEER.
REMOVE ALL TOPSOIL, VEGETATION & DELETERIOUS
FILL MATERIAL FROM THE FOUNDATION AREA.
COMPACT THE FOUNDATION LINE TO MIN 6 BLOWS /
SDOmEr_nrAAS TESTED WITH THE PERTH SAND
PENETROMETER) FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 750mm
BELOW BOTTOM OF WALL.

LIMESTONE MAY BE NATURAL CUT BLOCKS OR
RECONSTITUTED BLOCKS (MINIMUM DENSITY TO BE
. STONES TO INTERLOCK TO FORM A

G BOND, USE STANDARD @3.15 GALVANIZED
MASONRY TIES BETWEN EACH LEAF, AT 500mm CRS
HORIZONTALLY IN EACH BED JOINT. CONTACT THE
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING, IF UNSURE.
LIMESTONE TO BE NON-FRIABLE,

ALL JOINTS TO BE MORTARED. MORTAR TO BE M3
CLASSIFICATION, EXCEPT PROJECTS LOCATED
WITHIN 1km OF THE OCEAN MORTAR TO BE M4
CLASSIFICATION. CEMENTS OTHER THAN TYPE GP
PORTLAND CEMENT & 100% WHITE PORTLAND CEMENT
SHALL NOT BE USED. RUBBLE NOT TO BE USED TO FILL

7. DO NOT BACKFILL WALL UNTIL AT LEAST 5 DAYS
AFTER COMPLETION.
BACKFILL TO BE COMPACTED TO MIN 5 BLOWS/
300mm. BACKFILL WITHIN 1m OF WALL
MAY BE COMPACTED TO MIN 4 BLOWS/300mm.
ENSURE NO DEAD LOAD (INCLUDING BUILDINGS) 1S
PLACED CLOSER TO THE WALL THAN A DISTANGE
EQUAL TO THE TOTAL HEIGHT OF THE WALL.
MAXIMUM SURCHARGE LOAD TO BE 5 kPa WHICH INCLUDES
LIGHT VEHICLE SURCHARGE.
. ENSURE THE WALL DOES NOT SURCHARGE OR
UNDERMINE ANY ADJACENT RETAINING WALLS OR
STRUCTURES EITHER ON THIS OR ADJOINING
PROPERTIES.
IF WALLS HAVE OTHER WALLS IN TIERS BEHIND
THEM, BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPTIONS
DRAWN ABOVE,
DO NOT BUILD OVER OR ADJACENT TO ANY WATER
AUTHORITY SEWERS WITHOUT WATER CORPORATION
APPROVAL. :
13. PROVIDE 10mm EXPANSION JOINTS AT MAX 7000
CENTRES IN STRAIGHT LENGTHS OF WALL.

11.

12

STRUCTere

consulting engineers

Zemla Pty Lid (ABN 71348 772 837) ATF the Young Purich and Higham Unit Trust
trading as Structarre Consulting Engineers

1 ERINDALE ROAD, BALCATTA WA 6021

% 1 EMAIL: |

THE APPROVED SIGNATURE

ON THIS DETAIL ENDORSES H 0 R

ITS USE ON CLASS A

STABLE SITES. LAST MODIFIED: 08/02/11
PROJECT:

LOT 26 TRINITY RISE COLLEGE GROVE
CLENT:  ARGIRIS PAPAS
A AN

SCALE 1.0 APPROV-ELJQ\.‘/ \/_\
DATE  22/3/12

® COPYRIGHT STRUCTERRE CONSULTING GROUP - JUN '05
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ABN 57 105 812 735 Contract/Quotafioff
Head:Office: 27 Major St, Davenport WA NA_17527
6230
Pilbara Office: PO Box 155, Dampier WA 23-10-2012
6713
Phone: (08) 9726 0440
Fax: (08) 9726 0550
Email: advance@tvfencing.com.au
Quotation For:
Marsh, James |
Mail Address: |
14 Trinity Rise |
Gollege Grove WA 6230
Contact: |
H 9795 7773
M 0417 994 943
|
Attention: Ii
Site Address:
14 Trinity Rise
College Grove
Insurance: |
Description . Charge
To remove , di_}:-pfose supply and install 10 metres of storm damaged hardifence on the RHS $1,490.63
To move soil to eilnable installation $310.00
Ideally there should be a retaining wall erected before installation
! TOTAL: $1,800.83
s TRl 1 s
TOTAL inc GST: $1,980.69
50.00% Deposit: $990.34

Please refer to t'he attached T&V Fencing Conditions of Contract

Contract Accepted By: Signature:
Acceptance Date: Read contract: Yes/No

Bank Details: BSB: 306004 Acct: 070 2820

http://192.168.1.15 5/quote/admin/printQuote.php?jobID=1 7527&jobDeposit=50.00&cust... 23/10/2012
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il Sha[zl Marsh

Fro

From: Sharyl Marsh

Sent: ‘Monday; 7 july 2014 10:31 AM

To: 'Andrew Laughton’ ' i e e T S S S
Subject: RE: Fence

Hi Andrew

We did get the quote immediately to have it replaced.

Regards

Sharyl

. SIWS.

m: Andrew Laughton {maﬂto:lauqhton.andrew@qmail.com]

Sent: Monday, 7 July 2014 10:14 AM

L ATovFom
1




To: Sharyl Marsh
Subject: RE: Fence

The onl—y-reason--the-fence.ﬁmher_on.is..damaged is because the first section was not fixed quickly enough.
On 07/07/2014 9:19 AM, "Sharyl Marsh" <Sharyl Marsh@stjohnambulance.com.au> wrote:

Hi Andrew

As this fell in a storm we are more than happy to pay 50% for the 5metres that runs along our boundary. You may need to get a break down when asking for quote, as the
fence runs over two boundaries.

Regards

Sharyl

A »/%W




From: Andrew Laughton [mailto:laughton.andrew@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, 7 July 2014 8:57 AM

To: Sharyl Marsh

Subject: RE: Fence

Are you happy to pay for it or should we go 50/ 50% ?

Andrew.

On 07/07/2014 8:08 AM, "Sharyl Marsh" <Sharyl. Marsh@stjohnambulance.com.au> wrote:

Hi Andrew

No preferences, Last time we sourced the quote from T & V fencing and we thought that quote was quite reasonable, but happy to go with whoever.

Regards

Sharyl

M Y,
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MAGISTRATES COURT, of WEST ERN AUSTRALIA

(CIVIL JURISDICTION)
STATEMENT OF DEFENCE TO GENERAL PROCEDURE CLAIM
’ FORM 21 .
i e Case number: _
i lgfns;:yﬁy BU%’ECT.WB}&&OIS ]

‘ Claimalillt 1 Andrew Laughton J

b Defendant 1 Sharyl Marsh

|

_ Summa}y of the facts relevant to the defence:

1. Theclaimis defective because the Claimant has failed to join all proper defendants. The proper
defendants are the defendant and her husband James Marsh who are the registered proprietors as joint tenants
of 14 Trinity Rise College Grove.

2. In any event these are the alleged facts, known or inferred.

3. The Claimant is the registered proprietor 11B Keble Heights, College Grove which is lot 2 on Strata
Plan 29201 (“the Claimant’s property”).

4.  The Claimant’s propetty was transferred to the Claimant on 11 March 2011.

5 The Defendant and James Marsh are the registered proprietors of 14 Trinity Rise College Grove being
lot 26 on plan 18152 (“the Marsh’s property”).

6.  The Marsh’s property was transferred to them on 14 April 2003.

7. Part of the eastern boundary of the Claimant’s property has a common boundary with part of the western
boundary of the Marsh’s property ("common boundary").

8.  The natural ground level slopes down from east to west across Marsh’s property down to the Claimant’s
- | property. .

g. When College Grove was developed the Water Corporation built sewer mains throughtout the
development. _ '

10.  The sewer mains run through some of the properties in College Grove.

11.  Against the title to those properties the Water Corporation has registered an easement to protect its
interests in and arising from the sewer main.

12. The Marsh’s property is one such property.

13. The sewerage main within the Marsh’s property runs in a north south direction near the west boundary
of the Marsh’s property. ; )
14. At the time the Marsh’s became registered proprietors of the Marsh’s property the ground level along the
western boundary of the Marsh’s property was the natural ground level.

15. In or about March 2011 the land partly bordering on the western boundary of the Marsh’s property
(“strata land”) was subdivided info a two lot strata subdivision.

16. The Claimant’s property is one of the two strata lots from the strata subdivision.

17. Prior to the registration of the strata plan the strata developer, in order to make the strata land level, cut
into the downward slope from the Marsh’s property to the strata land at the common boundary and constructed
a retaining wall (“retaining wall”) along a length which comprises the common boundary and the common
boundary between the strata land and the neighbouring property south of the Marsh’s property (“southern
neighbour’s boundary™). '

18.  Prior to construction of the retaining wall the strata developer obtained an engineering design for the
retaining wall (“engineer’s detail”).

19. The top of the retaining wall was built, and is, lower than the natural ground level at the

20. The retaining wall was built defectively and is defective in that it Jacked proper suppo
reinforcement behind the wall.

21.  The retaining wall not constructed in accordance with the engineer’s detail.

22.  The construction of the retaining wall required approval from the City of Bunbury. )
23. The retaining wall was built without any approval from the City of Bunbury. g
24. The developer constructed a fence upon the retaining wall along the common boundary (“fence”)—"
25.  Further and in the alternative the fence retains the natural ground level above the retaining wall.
26. The Claimant or a prior occupant of the Claimant’s property tied a tree to the retaining wall.

27 Bi;fore September 2012 the Marsh’s constructed two retgisifig walls on their property.
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28. The base of the Marsh's refaining wall closest to,the common boundary is at the natural ground level.

99, The Marsh’s retaining wall was built in accordance with approved plans and an engineer’s detail.

30. The Marsh’s retaining wall was approved by the City of Bunbury.

31, In: about September 2012, after a storm, the retaining wall moved by leaning toward the Claimant’s
roperty. *

gz.P nsyc!)me of the sand retained by the retaining wall fell onto the Claimant’s property.

33. At orat around the same time the fence broke.

34. Some of the fence fell onto the Claimant’s property.

35. The movement of the retaining wall was caused by the movement of the tree to which the retaining wall

was tied,

36. The Marsh’s agreed to pay half of the cost of replacement of the fence along the common boundary.

37.  On 2 December 2014 the City of Bunbury issued to the Claimant a building permit for a retaining wall

along the common boundary and the southern neighbour’s boundary. .

38. The Claimant had applied for, and the City of Bunbury had declined, to issue a building permit for a

retaining wall confined to the common boundary.

|

Legal basis of the defence:

1. The Defendant did not build up soil against the boundary fence above the natural ground level.

2. The soil against the boundary fence was at the natural ground level. 1

3. The top of the retaining wall built by the developer of the Claimant's property is below the natural ground
level and the wall is defective. : : _

4. In building a retaining wall which was too low, and in building a defective retaining wall, the Claimant or
his medécessor withdrew support of the Defendant's property. -

5. The claim is defective because the Claimant has failed to join all proper defendants. The proper defendants
are the defendant and her husband James Marsh who are the registered proprietors as joint tenants of 14 Trinity
Rise College Grove.

The basi?c contentions of the party:

(1% The Claimant in this action seeks to make the Defendant pay for the construction of a new retaining
wall extending along the common boundary and the southern neighbour’s boundary.

2 Alternatively the Claimant seeks to make the Defendant liable for construction of a new retaining wall
extending along the common boundary.

3. The Claimant claims that the top of the retaining wall is the natural ground level. :

4, The Defendant denies that and says the top of the retaining wall is below the natural ground level,

A The Claimant claims that the soil against the fence on the Marsh’s side of the Marsh’s property is a

surcharge above the natural ground level. :

6. The Claimant claims that the surcharge caused the fence to lean over.

7 Further the Claimant says the leaning over of the fence caused to the retaining wall to lean over.

8. The Claimant admits the retaining wall is defective.

9. The Claimant wants the Marsh’s to keep the soil level where it meets the common boundary at the
height ofithe retaining wall.

10. The Claimant says it is impossible to raise the level of the retaining wall.

11.  The Claimant says that is because of the defective state of the retaining wall.

12.  The Claimant says the defective state of the retaining wall is irrelevant because the retaining wall
would not have leaned over except that the fence leaned over taking the retaining wall with it.

13. The Claimant says the movement of the tree would have contributed to the retaining wall leaning over
but to a negligible extent. : _ _

14. The Defendant says it was the movement of the tree which caused the retaining wall to lean over, and
further the fence to break. : i
15.  The Defendant says the strata developer ‘withdraw the natural support of the Marsh’s property at the
common boundary by building a retaining wall lower than the natural ground level.

16. The Defendant says the strata developer withdraw the natural support of the Marsh’s property at the
common boundary by building a defective retaining wall.

17. The Defendant denies that and says the level of the soil against the fence on the Marsh’s side is the
natural ground level. 2%

Claimant establishes the Defendant’s liability, the Claimant’s loss and
wall along#€ common boundary. ,
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Detm]s of anyone who the party alleges is liable fog the c!alm and the grounds upon which the party so
alleges: ]

None |

Date: Defendant or-

=2 NOV 2015

.............................

Please Turn Over

Suffi clent copies of this form must be lodged to enable service by you on the claimant in accordance wu’th the
Magtsﬁ‘atcs Court (Civil Proceedings) Rules 2005.

Date: | -2 NOV 2015 Defendant or Wyef/ﬁ;w &

Lodged by [X] Defendant or lawyer =
! [[] Other

Address for | Morison Legal 24 Arthur Strest Bunbury

service '

Contact details | Telephone: Lawyer’s ref: Fax: E mail:
' 9792 4693 Ian Morison 9791 7493 ian@morisonlegal.com.
| ’ au

If more than one page is used to complete the Statement of Defence then each page must be signed and
dated.
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